
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam 
email: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   23A Sheldrake Gardens, Hordle (Application 18/11554) (Pages 1 - 8) 

  2 Storey-side extension; single-storey side extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 
 

 (b)   Hounsdown School, Jacobs Gutter Lane, Totton (Application 18/11344) 
(Pages 9 - 16) 

  Single-storey teaching block; demolition of existing; re-instate soft play area 
(amended reason to advertise) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 
 

 (c)   Land of 9 Shackleton Square, Bransgore (Application 18/11588) (Pages 
17 - 26) 

  House; access; parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (d)   Sammy Miller Museum, Bashley Cross Road, New Milton (Application 
18/11411) (Pages 27 - 38) 

  Two-storey extension (amended reason to advertise) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (e)   Land rear of 51 & 53 Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 
18/11521) (Pages 39 - 50) 

  Chalet bungalow; access and parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (f)   Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 
18/11592) (Pages 51 - 64) 

  House; access; parking and landscaping; single-storey side extension to 
existing dwelling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (g)   Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11633) (Pages 65 - 
70) 

  Timber staircase (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Listed Building consent subject to conditions 
 
 

 (h)   Penlowarth, 7 Thornbury Avenue, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 
18/11341) (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Flue on outbuilding 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions 
 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 W G Andrews (Chairman) 
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs S M Bennison 
Mrs F Carpenter 
Ms K V Crisell 
A H G Davis 
R L Frampton 
A T Glass 
L E Harris 
D Harrison 
 

Mrs M D Holding 
Mrs C Hopkins 
M Langdale 
J M Olliff-Cooper 
A K Penson 
Miss A Sevier 
Mrs B J Thorne 
Mrs C V Ward 
M L White 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

STATUTORY TESTS 
 
 

Introduction 
 
In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed 
building consent and other types of consent, the decision maker is required by law to have 
regard to certain
[...]
Plan
DHP-5813-2000 Proposed Site Location Plan drawing number
DHP-5813-2000 proposed site location plan
DHP-500-2350-1001 existing whole school GF plan
DHP-500-2350-1002 existing whole school FF plan
DHP-500-2350-1003 existing whole school SF plan
DHP-500-2350-1500 existing whole school accommodation schedule (room
names)
DHP-500-2350-1004 existing history & learning support block GF Plan
DHP-5813-2030  Rev1 Proposed Elevations And Cross Sections AA And
BB
DHP-5813-2005 proposed history & learning support block site block plan
DHP-5813-2010 proposed history & learning support block GF plan
DHP-5813-2020 proposed history & learning support block roof plan
Planning Statement  prepared by DHP (UK) LLP ref AE/5813 dated
September 2018

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Page 13



3. No demolition or site clearance shall take place until the arrangements  to
be taken for the protection of trees and hedges on the site (to be identified
by agreement with the Local Planning Authority beforehand), have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
agreed arrangements shall be carried-out in full prior to any activity taking
place and shall remain in-situ for the duration of the development.

Reason:  To safeguard trees and natural features which are important to
the visual  amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CS2
of the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National
Park.

4. The  demolition of the existing history/learning support facility block shall not
take place until details of the landscaping of the  area of the existing
history/learning support facility and adjacent land have been submitted to
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. This scheme shall
include details a specification for:

a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be
retained;

b) a specification for new planting , to include replacement trees as
required (species, size, spacing and location);

c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used;
d) other means of enclosure;
e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to

provide for its future maintenance.

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved
details and thereafter retained.

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

5. The existing history/learning support facility block shall be removed within 4
months of the completion  of the new building hereby approved and
remedial works to the land undertaken and landscaping carried out in
accordance with details approved under condition 4, to be  carried out within
the next planting season and thereafter retained and maintained in
accordance with the approved details as such for a period of 5 years.

Reason: The Local Planning Authority wishes to ensure that replacement
open space is provided within the site and  the satisfactory
appearance of the site  in accordance with Policy CS2 of the
Core Strategy and Policy DM8 of Local Plan Part 2  for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park.

Page 14



Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case NFDC has worked with the applicant to agree a suitably worded
condition with the aim of securing the replacement of an existing tree that
will be removed that is located close to the existing history block that is
proposed for  demolition. This will be secured by an appropriate con
[...]
y Purchase Act 2004.

Page 36



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: J.24.2018-02A, J.24.2018-06A, J.24.2018-04B,
J.24.2018-05.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use
Classes) Order 2005 and the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995 or any subsequent re-enactments
thereof, the development hereby approved shall be used as accommodation
ancillary to the museum purposes only and for no other purposes,
whatsoever, including any other purpose in Class D1 of the Town and
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2005 or any subsequent
re-enactment thereof, without express planning permission first being
obtained.

Reason: The extension hereby approved is inappropriate development
in the Green Belt and the applicant has demonstrated that the
proposed extension to be used as additional space for the
museum is required under very special circumstances to
warrant a departure from Green Belt Policy. Accordingly,
should the extension hereby approved be used for other uses
or purposes, not in conjunction with the museum, this would
fail to comply with both local plan policy and the Green Belt.

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive app
[...]
equivalent effect;

b) Provide details of the manner in which the proposed mitigation is to
be secured. Details to be submitted shall include arrangements for
the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of any Suitable Alternative
Natural Green Spaces which form part of the proposed mitigation
measures together with arrangements for permanent public access
thereto.

c) The development shall be carried out in accordance with and subject
to the approved proposals.

Reason: The impacts of the proposed development must be mitigated
before any development is carried out in order to ensure that
there will be no adverse impacts on the New Forest and Solent
Coast Nature Conservation Sites in accordance with Policy
DM3 of the Local Plan Part 2 and the New Forest District
Council Mitigation Strategy for European Sites Supplementary
Planning Document.

9. Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
scheme shall include :

a) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location,
to include 3 no. heavy standard trees as shown on the Location Plan
No. PL.01 rev A);

b) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used;
c) other means of enclosure;

No development shall take place unless these details have been approved
and then only in accordance with those details.

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

Page 46



10. All external works (hard and soft landscape) shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans and details within one year of
commencement of development and maintained thereafter as built and
subject to changes or additions only if and as agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the achievement and long term retention of an
appropriate quality of developmen
[...]
a

65

2

5

GAR
DE

NS

71

1

3

Pl
ay

 A
re

a

69

67
St

a
1

Su
b

El

3

5

5

O
ak

fie
ld

s

C
ar

 P
ar

k

YA
RR

EL
L 

CR
O

FT

63

63a

25
.6

m

RAMLE
Y R

OAD

53

Gara
ge

11

10

61

1

47

43

Pa
th

 (u
m

)
N

.B
. I

f p
rin

tin
g 

th
is

 p
la

n 
fro

m
 

th
e 

in
te

rn
et

, i
t w

ill 
no

t b
e 

to
 

sc
al

e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

15
21

La
nd

 re
ar

 o
f 5

1 
& 

53

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

R
am

le
y 

R
oa

d
Pe

nn
in

gt
on

 L
ym

in
gt

on

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3e

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 February 2019 Item 3 f

Application Number: 18/11592 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land rear of  9 UPLANDS AVENUE, BARTON-ON-SEA,

NEW MILTON BH25 7BJ

Development: House; access, parking & landscaping; single-storey side

extension to existing dwelling

Applicant: AJ Developments

Target Date: 28/01/2019

Extension Date: 14/02/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary Town Council view

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy
Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations
CS25: Developers contributions

Local Pl
[...]
the amount of CIL payable allows for changes in building costs over time and
is Index Linked using the All-in Tender Index Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BIAS)
and is:

Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (I)

Where:
A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2018 this value is 1.2

15. RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: 9105/100B, 9105/101A, 9105/103, 9105/102.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the development in
accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

4. Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
scheme shall include :

(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be
retained, including the oak tree to the eastern boundary;

(b) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location);
(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used;
(d) the treatment of the boundaries of the site and other means of

enclosure;

Page 59



(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to
provide for its future maintenance.

No development shall take place unless these details have been approved
and then only in accordance with those details.

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

5. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

6. No development shall be carried out until proposals for the mitigation of the
impact of the development on the New Forest and Solent Coast European
Nature Conservation Sites have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority, and the local planning authority has
confirmed in writing that the provision of the proposed mitigation has been
secured.   Such proposals must:

(a) Provide for mitigation in accordance with the New Forest District
Council Mitigation Strategy for European Sites SPD, adopted in June
2014 (or any amendment to or replacement for this document in
force at the time), or for mitigation to at least an equivalent effect;

(b) Provide details of the manner in which the proposed mitigation is to
be secured. Details to be submitted shall include arrangements for
the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of any Suitable Alternative
Natural Gre
[...]
ale

Unique

Arag
uaya

19

45

Salina

Roton
da

Rock
 Ferry

20

12

MOP
LE

Y 
CL

OS
E

Forre
n

Mole
comb

Sha
lim

ar

15

17

16

Ea
rls

 C
ha

rit
y

8

11

Warle
igh

Pa
vi

lio
n

10

7

8

9

12

ST G
EORGES C

OURT

4

Mag
nolia

Whit
more

Gold
rin

gs

3

Q
ue

en
 E

liz
ab

et
h 

II 
R

ec
re

at
io

n 
G

ro
un

d

WALKER'S LANE SOUTH

Homelea

53

TH
ORNBURY A

VENUE

29

21

24

37

1

Ken
do

r

The Haven

Ronalda

Plasnewydd

Graffham

Penlowarth

Maisonette

The Cott

Glenariff

H
ed

ge
ro

w
s

Lulworth

Sayr
ock

10

39

41

62

45

49

26

48

26a

26
b

46

42

34

31

10

28
28a

36

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

13
41

Pe
nl

ow
ar

th

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

7 
Th

or
nb

ur
y 

Av
en

ue
Bl

ac
kf

ie
ld

 F
aw

le
y

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3h

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 76


	Agenda
	3a 23A Sheldrake Gardens, Hordle (Application 18/11554)
	3b Hounsdown School, Jacobs Gutter Lane, Totton (Application 18/11344)
	3c Land of 9 Shackleton Square, Bransgore (Application 18/11588)
	3d Sammy Miller Museum, Bashley Cross Road, New Milton (Application 18/11411)
	3e Land rear of 51 & 53 Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/11521)
	3f Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 18/11592)
	3g Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11633)
	3h Penlowarth, 7 Thornbury Avenue, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 18/11341)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 13 February 2019 

 
* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman) 

* Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs S M Bennison 
* Mrs F Carpenter 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* A H G Davis 
  R L Frampton 
* A T Glass 
* L E Harris 
* D Harrison 
* Mrs M D Holding 
 

* Mrs C Hopkins 
* M Langdale 
* J M Olliff-Cooper 
* A K Penson 
* Miss A Sevier 
* Mrs B J Thorne 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* M L White 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Mrs C Upton-Brown, Miss J Debnam, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, Mrs K Wardle, 
Mrs A Wilson, Mrs V Baxter, J Bennett, Ms J Dawe, A Harmer and R Natt 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Frampton. 
 

34   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr W G Andrews disclosed a pecuniary interest in Minute 38 and left the meeting 
for the consideration and voting. 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11344 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11344 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11341 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11344 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Harrison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11344 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Langdale disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11341 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11521 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11341 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11521 as a member 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 

36   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   23A Sheldrake Gardens, Hordle (Application 18/11554)  

  Details: 
 
2 storey side extension; single-storey side extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Skinner - Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
1 additional letter from the applicant  as set out in the update published prior 
to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refused 
 
Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(a)) 
 
 
 

 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   Hounsdown School, Jacobs Gutter Lane, Totton (Application 18/11344)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey teaching block; demolition of existing; reinstate soft play area  
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Turvey – Applicant’s representative 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Davis, L Harris and Harrison disclosed non-pecuniary interests 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee was advised of revised wording for condition 4 relating to 
landscaping, in particular to agree a revised route for the footpath. 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
planning permission 
 
Conditions/Agreements/ Negotiations: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (b)), with condition 4 amended to read: 
 
4. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, within one month of commencement 

of the development and prior to the demolition of the existing 
history/learning support facility block details of the landscaping of the 
area of the existing history/learning support facility, adjacent land 
together with land around the new teaching block have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  This scheme 
shall include details of a specification for:  

 
a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be retained; 
b) a specification for new planting , to include replacement trees as 

required (species, size, spacing and location); 
c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
d) other means of enclosure; 
e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to 

provide for its future maintenance. 
 

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter retained. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development  takes place in an appropriate way 

and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest 
District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

 c   Land of 9 Shackleton Square, Bransgore (Application 18/11588)  

  Details: 
 
House; access; parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr White – Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(c)) 
 

 d   Sammy Miller Museum, Bashley Cross Road, New Milton (Application 
18/11411)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey extension for museum use (Class D1) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee was advised of revised wording for condition 3, as set out in 
the update published prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
planning permission 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

Conditions/ Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
As per report (Item 3(d)), with condition 3 amended to read: 
 
3.  The development hereby approved shall be constructed from the 

following materials, unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority: 

 
 External walls: TATA Trisomet composite panels in RAL – Colour finish 

Van Dyke Brown 
 Roofing: TATA Trisomet composite panels in RAL – Colour finish slate 

grey 
 
 The development shall only be implemented in accordance with the 

approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in 

accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park. 

 

 e   Land rear of 51 & 53 Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington 
(Application 18/11521)  

  Details: 
 
Chalet bungalow; access and parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council recommended refusal. 
 
The Applicant had circulated a further statement in support of his application 
 
Further details were set out in the update published prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Penson and White disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
planning permission 
 
Conditions/Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
As per report (Item 3(e)) 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

 

 f   Land rear of 9 Uplands Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 18/11592)  

  Details: 
 
House; access; parking and landscaping; single-storey side extension to 
existing dwelling 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Gargaro – Objector 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A representation from a neighbour containing photographs of the oak tree 
on the site. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members shared the objector’s concerns about the impact of the proposed 
development on the site and the character of the surrounding area but were 
required to take account of the Appeal Inspector’s comments in granting 
consent for the development to the rear of 11 and 15 Uplands Avenue.  
While agreeing that the Inspector’s decision was flawed it was nonetheless 
a material consideration that must be accorded some weight. 
 
The Committee deplored the pruning that had been carried out to the oak 
tree on the site which it was suggested had been done to prevent it being 
worthy of protection through a Tree Preservation Order.  It was noted that 
this tree had been subject to significant pruning in the past and had regrown 
successfully, and should therefore be commended to the Tree Officer for 
consideration for protection in light of its future amenity value.  The 
Committee considered that it was also important that the beech tree in the 
neighbour’s garden, which was close to the development, was protected 
during construction, and in the longer term through a Tree Preservation 
Order. 
 
Decision: 
 
(a) That planning permission be granted;  

 
(b) That the Tree Officer be requested to review, as a matter of urgency, 

the protection of the oak tree on the site and the beech tree  on the 
adjoining site to protect their future amenity value; and 

 
(c) That a letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate to draw their attention 

to the undesirable consequences of the Appeal Inspector’s decision in 
respect of land to the rear of 11 and 15 Uplands Avenue, which had 
established the principle of the development of this site. 

 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(f)), with the following additional condition: 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
11. Before development commences in relation to the dwelling hereby 

approved (including site clearance, demolition and any other 
preparatory works) a scheme for the protection of the oak tree to the 
eastern boundary and off-site beech tree to the north shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such a 
scheme shall include a method statement detailing timing of events, all 
changes of existing surfaces and plans showing the protective fencing 
or other measures required for the avoidance of damage to retained 
trees all in accordance with BS 5837 (2012) “Trees in Relation to 
Construction Recommendations”. Such fencing shall be erected prior to 
any other site operation and at least 24 hours notice shall be given to 
the Local Planning Authority that it has been erected. The tree 
protection measures installed shall be maintained and retained for the 
full duration of the works or until such time as agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. No activities, nor material storage, nor 
placement of site huts or other equipment whatsoever shall take place 
within the fencing without the prior written agreement with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure the retention of existing trees and natural features and 

avoidance of damage during the construction phase in accordance 
with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside 
the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 

 g   Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11633)  

  Details: 
 
Timber staircase (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Eden – Breamore Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee noted the comments made by the Parish Council in respect 
of alleged unauthorised works to the listed building and requested that these 
be referred to the Enforcement officers and Building Control for 
investigation. 
 
Decision: 
 
(a)  That Listed Building Consent be granted; and 

 
(b) That the comments made by the Parish Council in respect of alleged 

unauthorised works to the listed building be referred to the Enforcement 
officers and Building Control for investigation. 

 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(g)) 
 

 h   Penlowarth, 7 Thornbury Avenue, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 
18/11341)  

  Details: 
 
Flue on outbuilding 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Butcher – Objector 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further letter of objection from the neighbour, as set out in the update 
published prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Glass, Langdale and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as 
members of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee noted the neighbouring objector’s reports about the smoke 
nuisance caused by the wood burning stove when it was lit and considered 
that further investigation and information was essential before this 
application could be determined. 
 
Decision: 
 
That consideration of this application be deferred for one  month (unless 
arrangements cannot  be made to visit the site and make this assessment 
within the timescale required to get this item back to the next meeting) to 
allow further investigation and evaluation, in particular viewing the effect of 
the wood burning stove when lit in different ambient conditions; and also 
investigation of the requirements on the flues for such installations to ensure 
that they operate to the stated air quality standards. 
 

37   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the Press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest in 
maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 



 
PC 13 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

 
9 

 

 

38   AUTHORITY TO PROCEED WITH AND INDEMNIFY IN RELATION TO A LEGAL 
ACTION  

Cllr W G Andrews disclosed a pecuniary interest as he was directly affected by the 
matter under consideration.  Having left the meeting he took no part in the 
consideration and voting. 
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Committee (Cllr Armstrong) in the Chair. 
 
The Planning Committee considered a confidential report which set out the options 
available to safeguard the Council’s position following the issue, in error, of a 
planning permission, under delegated powers, when the Council’s scheme dictated 
that the application should have been referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant and owner of the site had declined 
to enter into a Unilateral Undertaking to the effect that the permission issued in 
error would not be implemented.  The only other course of action open to the 
Council was to institute a judicial review, the effect of which would be to quash the 
permission. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
(a) That a claim for judicial review be brought, with Councillor W G 

Andrews as Claimant, effectively on the Council’s behalf; and 
 
(b) That Councillor W G Andrews be indemnified in respect of any costs 

order that might be made against him.  
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


